Sarasota
National
Stamp
Exposition

Palmares
January 20-22, 2023

PRESENTING:

Civil War Philatelic Society

United States Philatelic Classics Society
United States Possessions Philatelic Society
Florida Postal History Society

British Caribbean Philatelic Study Group
Cuban Philatelic Society

Philatelic Society of Puerto Rico

American Topical Association

JURIES:

Philatelic Literature

John Hotchner, Chief Peter Martin, Chief
Falls Church, VA Fredericksburg, VA
Mark Loomis Edward Kroft
Tigard, OR Vancouver, BC
Darrell Ertzberger Peter Thy

Corrales, NM Davis, CA

Colin Fraser

Woodstock, NY
Damian Lage
Germany

Michael Bloom, Apprentice
Portland, OR



Sarasota National Stamp Expo

PHILATELIC PALMARES

January 20 - 22, 2023

Grand Award

Reserve Grand Award

Single Frame Grand

Single Frame Reserve
Grand

AAPE Award of Honor
M
AAPE Award of Honor
@)

AAPE Creativity Award

LARL L LOALLLIVLLLLLE

Excellence Award

AAPE Benninghoff
Award

American Philatelic
Congress Award

APS Pre-1900 Medal of
Excellence

APS 1900-1940 Medal of
Excellence

APS 1940-1980 Medal of
Excellence

APS Research Award

American Topical
Association Medal

Les Lanphear

Alfredo Frohlich

Peter Jeannopoulos

Thomas Lera

Phillip J. Stager

Chip Gliedman

Bill Di Paolo

Bryant E. Korn

Kenneth Miller

Kathryn Johnson

Randolph Smith

Santiago Cruz

Emory Earl Toops

Leonard Hartman

Clemens Reiss

U.S. Departmentals, 1873 to 1884

Classic Colombia: 1862-1863: The Fifth and
Sixth Issues

Haiti’s Leconte Issue of 1912

John M. G. Parker, Union Army Postmaster -
1862-1865

The Quebec Bridge

The Children of Gin Lane - The Temperance
Movement's Use of the Mails, 1830-1869

Fabulous Las Vegas, An Illustrated History,
1900-2000

Liberia's Postal Stationery of 1881 - 1920

CSA#1 From Embattled Confederate
Capitals

British Radio Broadcast & Television
Revenues: A Tax & its Cirious Enforcement

Flag Covers Rallied Southern Pride in a
New Nation

The 1910 Centenary Issue of Colombia

The Development and Use of the
Provisional Issues of South Vietnam

The De La Rue Stamps for the Confederate
States of America

Competitive Rowing



American Topical
Association Medal
Single Frame
Stationery Society
Marcus White Award

Postal History Society
Award

United States Philatelic
Classics Society

United States Stamp
Society Statue of
Freedom Award
Women Exhibitors
Sterling Achievement
Award

COURT OF HONOR

LARGE GOLD - Multi

Phillip J. Stager

Bryant E. Korn

Jon Krupnik

Chip Gliedman

Jon Krupnik

Ray Simrak

Jame Mazepa

Fernando Iglesias

Jon Krupnik

Bryant E. Korn

Philip Leber

Alfredo Frohlich
Santiago Cruz

Juan L. Farah
Emory Earl Toops
Randolph Smith
Peter Jeannopoulos

Jon Krupnik

Lawrence Haber

The Quebec Bridge

Liberia's Postal Stationery of 1881 - 1920

Pan Am Clippers Conquer the Pacific:
August 1933 to December 31, 1941

A Postal History Map of the United States

ALOHA - The 80¢ Diamond Head Stamp of
1952

Ottoman Lloyd Newspaper Stamped
Wrappers - 1908-1918

- Poland: Lublin Postal Administration
Provisional Postal Cards December 1918-
1919

The 2013 Inverted Jenny Issue

Pan Am Clippers Conquer the Pacific:
August 1933 to December 31, 1941

Liberia's Postal Stationery of 1881 - 1920

Western Union Telegraph Launches
the+G44 Communication Age 1835 - 1975

Classic Colombia: 1862-1863: The Fifth and
Sixth Issues

The 1910 Centenary Issue of Colombia

The 1857 Isabel IT Issues for the Spanish
Antilles

The Development and Use of the
Provisional Issues of South Vietnam

Flag Covers Rallied Southern Pride in a
New Nation

Haiti's Our Lady of Perpetual Help Issue of
1942

AILOHA - The 80¢ Diamond Head Stamp of
1952

1909: The Postal Year in Review

94

93

90

95

91

91

91

93

92

93

90



GOLD - Single

GOLD - Multi

LARGE VERMEIL -

Single

LARGE VERMEIL -

Multi

VERMEIL - Single

VERMEIL - Multi

Les Lanphear

Leonard Hartman

Peter Jeannopoulos

Kurt Streepy
Arturo A. Codina
Chip Gliedman

Bill Di Paolo

Kathryn Johnson

Richard Lomax
Phillip J. Stager

Thomas Lera
Chip Gliedman

Wayne Farley

Phillip J. Stager
Clemens Reiss
Fernando Iglesias

Randolph Smith

Richard Lomax
Chip Gliedman

Ray Murphy

Ronald E. Todd

U.S. Departmentals, 1873 to 1884
The De La Rue Stamps for the Confederate

States of America

Haiti’s Leconte Issue of 1912

The 1924 Arms Issue of Panama

Cuba: Varieties and Errors: 1889-1962

A Postal History Map of the United States

Fabulous Las Vegas, An Illustrated History,
1900-2000

British Radio Broadcast & Television
Revenues: A Tax & its Cirious Enforcement

Florida Postal History 1821-1861 Stampless
Cover Stories

The Quebec Bridge

John M. G. Parker, Union Army Postmaster -

1862-1865

The Children of Gin Lane - The Temperance
Movement's Use of the Mails, 1830-1869
Civil War Postal History of Martinsburg,
(West) Virginia

Bridges Across the Niagara Gorge

Competitive Rowing

The Postal Forgeries of the First Issue of
Cuba

Coping with Adversity: Confederate Covers
in a Time of Paper Shortages

Tuscaloosa During the Civil War

The Water Cure - Hydrotherapy in the Mid-
19th Century and its Philatelic Legacy

A Government Seeking a Country

First Use of United Nations Executive
Authority (UNTEA for West Irian)

95

94

88

87

86

86

85

88

80

83

83

80

81

82

82

80

83

77

75

75



LARGE SILVER -
Single

Ray Simrak

Daniel M. Telep

Ray Simrak

Kenneth Miller

Work Horses of WWII - The U.S. Transport
Airmails

Re-Federalization of Confederate Post
Offices 1862-1869

Ottoman Lloyd Newspaper Stamped
Wrappers - 1908-1918

CSA#1 From Embattled Confederate
Capitals

78

77

74

73



Sarasota National Stamp Expo & Writers Unit 30

LITERATURE PALMARES
January 20 - 22, 2023

Louis Fiset & James

Grand Award Robinson

Reserve Grand Award Jean R. Walton

Postal History Society .

Award Jerry H. Miller

APS Research Award Lou%s Fiset & James
Robinson

Collectors Club of

Sarasota Award for Bill DiPaolo

Treatment

LARGE GOLD Patricia Kaufmann
Louis Fiset & James
Robinson
Jean R. Walton
Bill DiPaolo
Peter Schwartz &
Calvin Mitchell
GOLD Jerry Miller

Ralph Nafziger

Hugh Lawrence

Jean R. Walton

Gum Breakers

What are "Star Routes" & Why Were
They Created?

From Duplex to Mechanical: The
Evolutuion of Experimental & Early
Postm.arks Worldwide in the 19th &

Gum Breakers

Thomas Edison & the Bulb

A Cammann Imprint Discovery That
Changed a Catalog Listing Plus
Insights on Dr. James T. Paterson

Gum Breakers

What are "Star Routes" & Why Were
They Created?

Thomas Edison & the Bulb

Tobacco Stamps of 1868-1869 &
African American Portrature

From Duplex to Mechanical: The
Evolutuion of Experimental & Early
Postm,arks Worldwide in the 19th &
20th Centuries...A Primer

On the Oregon Trail

The Centrally Produced Issues of the
East China People's Post

The Story of Jean Pierre Blanchard:
America's First Air Mail to Deptford,
NJ

U.S. Fourth Bureau Issues -
Chapter

NJPH, The Journal of the New
Jersey Postal History Society

Congress Book

U.S. Fourth Bureau Issues -
Chapter

Congress Book

Civil War Philatelist

U.S. Fourth Bureau Issues -
Chapter

NJPH, The Journal of the New
Jersey Postal History Society

Congress Book

American Philatelist

Congress Book

United States Specialist

The China Clipper

NJPH, The Journal of the New
Jersey Postal History Society

90

93

90

90

90

89

88

85

85



LARGE VERMEIL

VERMEIL

SILVER

SILVER BRONZE

Vernon R. Morris

Ed Fraser

Wendy Buckle

Kurt Streepy

Robert Rose

Pat Mallarkey-
Stallard & Jack
Malarkey

Charles J. DiComo

Charles J. DiComo &
Terry Shaw

Igor Grigorian

Ed Fraser & Kolbjorn
Schjolberg

Juan Riera

Stuart Van Leer
Bradley, Jr.

Juan Riera

Richard Lomax

Military Ft. Meyers From 1850

The Elusive Canadian WW2 Thomas
Cook Undercover Mail Scheme That
Used Box 615 in Lisbon to Link With
Nazi Europe

What a Waste! How Postal Systems
Delt with Paper Shortages

1924 Arms Issue of Panama

Paterson, NJ 19th Century
Advertising Covers

St. Joseph, FL

H.H. Warner & Co. "Safe Remedies"
Major Double Transfer of Central
Vignette on 6¢ Medicine Stamp,
RS258dt

A One-Day Wonder: Name of Post
Office on Long Island Became Jones
Beach for a Single Day

The Crown of Hungary: Was It
Prepared for the Armenian King?

A 1940 Unopened "Box 252" Letter
From Norway!

The Sikorsky S-38 in the British West

Indies

Hiroshige's 53 Stations of the Tokaido

Woodblock Prints

The Bahamian Hotel for
International Businessmen, Royalty
... and Spies

State Revenue Stamps of Florida: An
Introduction

Florida Postal History Journal

The Posthorn

Philateli-Graphics

Canal Zone Philatelist

NJPH, The Journal of the New
Jersey Postal History Society

Florida Postal History Journal

The American Revenuer

The Excelsior!

Topical Time

The Posthorn

British Caribbean Philatelic
Journal

Philateli-Graphics

British Caribbean Philatelic
Journal

Florida Postal History Journal

85

85

83

79

79

78

78

78

78

69

66

64

64



BRONZE William Schultz & The Real Epilogue gzr;elzlrcan Stamp Collector &

Mark Schwartz 55



