Sarasota National Stamp Exposition

Palmares

January 20-22, 2023

PRESENTING:

Civil War Philatelic Society
United States Philatelic Classics Society
United States Possessions Philatelic Society
Florida Postal History Society
British Caribbean Philatelic Study Group
Cuban Philatelic Society
Philatelic Society of Puerto Rico
American Topical Association

JURIES:

Philatelic

John Hotchner, Chief
Falls Church, VA
Mark Loomis
Tigard, OR
Darrell Ertzberger
Corrales, NM
Colin Fraser
Woodstock, NY
Damian Lage
Germany
Michael Bloom, Apprentice
Portland, OR

Literature

Peter Martin, Chief Fredericksburg, VA Edward Kroft Vancouver, BC Peter Thy Davis, CA

Sarasota National Stamp Expo

PHILATELIC PALMARES

January 20 - 22, 2023

Grand Award	Les Lanphear	U.S. Departmentals, 1873 to 1884
Reserve Grand Award	Alfredo Frohlich	Classic Colombia: 1862-1863: The Fifth and Sixth Issues
Single Frame Grand	Peter Jeannopoulos	Haiti's Leconte Issue of 1912
Single Frame Reserve Grand	Thomas Lera	John M. G. Parker, Union Army Postmaster - 1862-1865
AAPE Award of Honor (1)	Phillip J. Stager	The Quebec Bridge
AAPE Award of Honor (2)	Chip Gliedman	The Children of Gin Lane - The Temperance Movement's Use of the Mails, 1830-1869
AAPE Creativity Award	Bill Di Paolo	Fabulous Las Vegas, An Illustrated History, 1900-2000
Excellence Award	Bryant E. Korn	Liberia's Postal Stationery of 1881 - 1920
AAPE Benninghoff Award	Kenneth Miller	CSA#1 From Embattled Confederate Capitals
American Philatelic Congress Award	Kathryn Johnson	British Radio Broadcast & Television Revenues: A Tax & its Cirious Enforcement
APS Pre-1900 Medal of Excellence	Randolph Smith	Flag Covers Rallied Southern Pride in a New Nation
APS 1900-1940 Medal of Excellence	Santiago Cruz	The 1910 Centenary Issue of Colombia
APS 1940-1980 Medal of Excellence	Emory Earl Toops	The Development and Use of the Provisional Issues of South Vietnam
APS Research Award	Leonard Hartman	The De La Rue Stamps for the Confederate States of America
American Topical Association Medal	Clemens Reiss	Competitive Rowing

American Topical Association Medal Single Frame Stationery Society	Phillip J. Stager	The Quebec Bridge	
Marcus White Award	Bryant E. Korn	Liberia's Postal Stationery of 1881 - 1920	
Postal History Society Award	Jon K <i>r</i> upnik	Pan Am Clippers Conquer the Pacific: August 1933 to December 31, 1941	
United States Philatelic Classics Society	Chip Gliedman	A Postal History Map of the United States	
United States Stamp Society Statue of Freedom Award	Jon Krupnik	Krupnik ALOHA - The 80¢ Diamond Head Stamp of 1952	
Women Exhibitors Sterling Achievement Award	Ray Simrak	Ottoman Lloyd Newspaper Stamped Wrappers - 1908-1918	
COURT OF HONOR	Jame Mazepa	- Poland: Lublin Postal Administration Provisional Postal Cards December 1918- 1919	
	Fernando Iglesias	The 2013 Inverted Jenny Issue	
LARGE GOLD - Multi	Jon K <i>r</i> upnik	Pan Am Clippers Conquer the Pacific: August 1933 to December 31, 1941	94
	Bryant E. Korn	Liberia's Postal Stationery of 1881 - 1920	93
	Philip Leber	Western Union Telegraph Launches the+G44 Communication Age 1835 - 1975	90
	Alfredo Frohlich	Classic Colombia: 1862-1863: The Fifth and Sixth Issues	95
	Santiago Cruz	The 1910 Centenary Issue of Colombia	91
	Juan L. Farah	The 1857 Isabel II Issues for the Spanish Antilles	91
	Emory Earl Toops	The Development and Use of the Provisional Issues of South Vietnam	91
	Randolph Smith	Flag Covers Rallied Southern Pride in a New Nation	93
	Peter Jeannopoulos	Haiti's Our Lady of Perpetual Help Issue of 1942	92
	Jon Krupnik	ALOHA - The $80 \slashed{\wp}$ Diamond Head Stamp of 1952	93
	Lawrence Haber	1909: The Postal Year in Review	90

	Les Lanphear	U.S. Departmentals, 1873 to 1884	95
	Leonard Hartman	The De La Rue Stamps for the Confederate States of America	94
GOLD - Single	Peter Jeannopoulos	Haiti's Leconte Issue of 1912	88
GOLD - Multi	Kurt Streepy	The 1924 Arms Issue of Panama	87
	Arturo A. Codina	Cuba: Varieties and Errors: 1889-1962	86
	Chip Gliedman	A Postal History Map of the United States	86
	Bill Di Paolo	Fabulous Las Vegas, An Illustrated History, 1900-2000	85
	Kathryn Johnson	British Radio Broadcast & Television Revenues: A Tax & its Cirious Enforcement	88
LARGE VERMEIL - Single	Richard Lomax	Florida Postal History 1821-1861 Stampless Cover Stories	80
	Phillip J. Stager	The Quebec Bridge	83
	Thomas Lera	John M. G. Parker, Union Army Postmaster - 1862-1865	83
	Chip Gliedman	The Children of Gin Lane - The Temperance Movement's Use of the Mails, 1830-1869	80
	Wayne Farley	Civil War Postal History of Martinsburg, (West) Virginia	81
LARGE VERMEIL - Multi	Phillip J. Stager	Bridges Across the Niagara Gorge	82
	Clemens Reiss	Competitive Rowing	82
	Fernando Iglesias	The Postal Forgeries of the First Issue of Cuba	80
	Randolph Smith	Coping with Adversity: Confederate Covers in a Time of Paper Shortages	83
VERMEIL - Single	Richard Lomax	Tuscaloosa During the Civil War	77
	Chip Gliedman	The Water Cure - Hydrotherapy in the Mid- 19th Century and its Philatelic Legacy	
	Ray Murphy	A Government Seeking a Country	7 5
VERMEIL - M ulti	Ronald E. Todd	First Use of United Nations Executive Authority (UNTEA for West Irian)	75

	Ray Simrak Daniel M. Telep	Work Horses of WWII - The U.S. Transport Airmails Re-Federalization of Confederate Post Offices 1862-1869	78 77
LARGE SILVER - Single	Ray Simrak	Ottoman Lloyd Newspaper Stamped Wrappers - 1908-1918	74
	Kenneth Miller	CSA#1 From Embattled Confederate Capitals	73

Sarasota National Stamp Expo & Writers Unit 30

LITERATURE PALMARES

January 20 - 22, 2023

Grand Award	Louis Fiset & James Robinson	Gum Breakers	U.S. Fourth Bureau Issues - Chapter	
Reserve Grand Award	Jean R. Walton	What are "Star Routes" & Why Were They Created?	NJPH, The Journal of the New Jersey Postal History Society	
Postal History Society Award	Jerry H. Miller	From Duplex to Mechanical: The Evolutuion of Experimental & Early Postm, arks Worldwide in the 19th &	Congress Book	
APS Research Award	Louis Fiset & James Robinson	Gum Breakers	U.S. Fourth Bureau Issues - Chapter	
Collectors Club of Sarasota Award for Treatment	Bill DiPaolo	Thomas Edison & the Bulb	Congress Book	
LARGE GOLD	Patricia Kaufmann	A Cammann Imprint Discovery That Changed a Catalog Listing Plus Insights on Dr. James T. Paterson	Civil War Philatelist	90
	Louis Fiset & James Robinson	Gum Breakers	U.S. Fourth Bureau Issues - Chapter	93
	Jean R. Walton	What are "Star Routes" & Why Were They Created?	NJPH, The Journal of the New Jersey Postal History Society	90
	Bill DiPaolo	Thomas Edison & the Bulb	Congress Book	90
	Peter Schwartz & Calvin Mitchell	Tobacco Stamps of 1868-1869 & African American Portrature	American Philatelist	90
GOLD	Jerry Miller	From Duplex to Mechanical: The Evolutuion of Experimental & Early Postm, arks Worldwide in the 19th & 20th Centuries A Primer	Congress Book	89
	Ralph Nafziger	On the Oregon Trail	United States Specialist	88
	Hugh Lawrence	The Centrally Produced Issues of the East China People's Post	The China Clipper	85
	Jean R. Walton	The Story of Jean Pierre Blanchard: America's First Air Mail to Deptford, NJ	NJPH, The Journal of the New Jersey Postal History Society	85

	Vernon R. Morris	Military Ft. Meyers From 1850	Florida Postal History Journal	85
	Ed Fraser	The Elusive Canadian WW2 Thomas Cook Undercover Mail Scheme That Used Box 615 in Lisbon to Link With Nazi Europe	The Posthorn	85
LARGE VERMEIL	Wendy Buckle	What a Waste! How Postal Systems Delt with Paper Shortages	Philateli-Graphics	83
	Kurt Streepy	1924 Arms Issue of Panama	Canal Zone Philatelist	
VERMEIL	Robert Rose	Paterson, NJ 19th Century Advertising Covers	NJPH, The Journal of the New Jersey Postal History Society	79
	Pat Mallarkey- Stallard & Jack Malarkey	St. Joseph, FL	Florida Postal History Journal	79
	Charles J. DiComo	H.H. Warner & Co. "Safe Remedies" Major Double Transfer of Central Vignette on 6¢ Medicine Stamp, RS258dt	The American Revenuer	78
	Charles J. DiComo & Terry Shaw	A One-Day Wonder: Name of Post Office on Long Island Became Jones Beach for a Single Day	The Excelsior!	78
	Igor Grigorian	The Crown of Hungary: Was It Prepared for the Armenian King?	Topical Time	78
	Ed Fraser & Kolbjorn Schjolberg	A 1940 Unopened "Box 252" Letter From Norway!	The Posthorn	78
SILVER	Juan Riera	The Sikorsky S-38 in the British West Indies	British Caribbean Philatelic Journal	69
	Stuart Van Leer Bradley, Jr.	Hiroshige's 53 Stations of the Tokaido Woodblock Prints	Philateli-Graphics	66
SILVER BRONZE	Juan Riera	The Bahamian Hotel for International Businessmen, Royalty and Spies	British Caribbean Philatelic Journal	64
	Richard Lomax	State Revenue Stamps of Florida: An Introduction	Florida Postal History Journal	64

BRONZE